

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA

RENEE MARTIN, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-
)	00136-PDW-ARS
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. This Court Should Not Extend *Bivens* Liability Here Because This Case Presents a New Context and Special Factors Counsel Hesitation.....4

 A. Plaintiff’s Claims Seeks to Extend *Bivens* to a New Context.....5

 B. Special Factors Counsel Hesitation Against Recognizing a *Bivens* Remedy Here.....7

 i. Plaintiff’s constitutional claims raise separation of powers concerns8

 ii. Alternative, existing processes preclude any *Bivens* claims.13

II. The Individual Federal Defendants are Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....16

 A. Plaintiff’s Complaint Fails to Allege Sufficient Facts to Plausibly Allege a Constitutional Claim Against Each Individual Federal Defendant.....17

 i. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Personal Involvement by the Individual Federal Defendants ..17

 ii. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Constitutional Violation20

 B. There Was No Violation of a Clearly Established Right.....23

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	16, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	17
<i>Billingsley v. City of Omaha</i> , 277 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	4
<i>Cantu v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Capps v. Olson</i> , 780 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	4, 13
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 294 (1902)	9
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 581 U.S. 420 (2017)	21, 22
<i>Collins v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , No. CV-12-2284, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102791 (D. Ariz. July 22, 2013).....	2
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	4
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	9
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Davis v. Hall</i> , 375 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2004).....	16, 22
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	4
<i>Dittmer Props., L.P. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....	passim

Farah v. Weyker,
926 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 12, 15

Faulk v. City of St. Louis,
30 F.4th 739 (8th Cir. 2022) 19

FGS Constructors, Inc. v. Carlow,
64 F.3d 1230 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 10

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989) 21

Hager v. Ark. Dep’t of Health,
735 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 18

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 16

Hedgpeth v. Rahim,
893 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 24

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)..... passim

Horras v. Am. Cap. Strategies, Ltd.,
729 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 17

In re Heyl,
609 B.R. 194 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2019) 18

Kohorst v. Smith,
968 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 22, 23, 25

Lanman v. Hinson,
529 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 19, 20

Leroy v. United States,
No. CV-19-100, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191410 (D. Mont. Sept. 8, 2020)..... 12

Liggins v. Cohen,
971 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 22

Littrell v. Franklin,
388 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 24

Loch v. City of Litchfield,
689 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 22

Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock,
187 U.S. 553 (1903) 9

Lovell v. Parker,
618 F. Supp. 3d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2022) 8

Lustgraaf v. Behrens,
619 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 2

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986) 16

Marcilis v. Twp. of Redford,
693 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 19

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)..... 8

McKinney v. United States,
No. 17-cv-4156, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162580 (Minn. August 27, 2021) 14

Mejia v. Miller,
61 F.4th 663 (9th Cir. 2023) 6, 8, 13

Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab’y, Inc.,
688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012).....2

Moore-Jones v. Quick,
909 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2018).....24

Morel v. Dep’t of Just.,
No. CV 7:22-015-DCR, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162900 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 9, 2022)8

Morgan v. Robinson,
920 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2019).....25

Mullenix v. Luna,
577 U.S. 7 (2015) 23, 24

Nally v. Graham,
551 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (D. Kan. 2021)..... 12

Neubauer v. FedEx Corp.,
849 F.3d 400 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 18

Oliva v. Nivar,
973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 14

Ortega v. United States Customs & Border Prot.,
No. CV 21-11250-FDS, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30525 (D. Mass. Feb. 23, 2023)8

Palmieri v. United States,
896 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2018)24

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009) 16, 17, 22

Reichle v. Howards,
566 U.S. 658 (2012)23

Retz v. Seaton,
741 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2014).....21

Robbins v. Oklahoma,
519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 19, 20

Rondigo, L.L.C. v. Twp. of Richmond,
641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 18

Ruvalcaba v. Angleton Indep. Sch. Dist.,
No. 20-40491, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 3213 (5th Cir. Feb. 4, 2022)..... 18

S.M. v. Krigbaum,
808 F.3d 335 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 19

Salamone v. United States,
618 F. Supp. 3d 146 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)8

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978)9

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001)21

Scott v. Quay,
No. 19-CV-1075, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 216990 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2020)..... 14

Shannon v. Koehler,
616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010).....23

Shekleton v. Eichenberger,
677 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2012).....21

Sinclair v. City of Des Moines,
268 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2001).....23

Smith v. City of Minneapolis,
754 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2014).....17

Smith v. Garcia,
No. 21CV578NGGRJR, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 230748 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2022).....8

Smith v. Kan. City, Mo. Police Dep’t,
586 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2009).....21

Tallman v. Reagan,
846 F.2d 494 (8th Cir. 1988).....19

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985)21

Thomas v. City of St. Louis,
No. 4:18-CV-01566 JAR, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193964 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 7, 2021)18

Torres v. City of St. Louis,
39 F.4th 494 (8th Cir. 2022)19

United States v. Bettelyoun,
16 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 1994).....10

United States v. Cooley,
141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021).....9

United States v. Danley,
No. CR 11-10029, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149855 (D.S.D. Dec. 30, 2011).....10

United States v. Kagama,
118 U.S. 375 (1886)8, 13

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004)9

United States v. Roy,
408 F.3d 484 (8th Cir. 2005).....10

United States v. Schrader,
10 F.3d 1345 (8th Cir. 1993).....10, 22

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978)8

White v. Jackson,
865 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2017).....19

Wiley v. Fernandez,
No. 19-CV-652, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226803 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2021)14

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007)4, 5

Williams v. Keller,
No. 21-4022, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 29608 (10th Cir. Oct. 1, 2021).....14

Winton v. Amos,
255 U.S. 373 (1921)8

Youngbey v. Mar.,
676 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2012)23

Zean v. Fairview Health Servs.,
858 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2017).....2
Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....passim
Zink v. Lombardi,
783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015).....17

Statutes, Regulations, and Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. §§ 1152.....11
25 C.F.R. § 12.52.....14
25 C.F.R. § 12.53.....15
25 U.S.C. § 2.....10, 14
25 U.S.C. § 9.....9, 14
25 U.S.C. § 2802(a)10
25 U.S.C. § 2803.....10
25 U.S.C. § 2804(a)(1).....10
25 U.S.C. § 5321.....10
28 U.S.C. § 533.....11
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)13
28 U.S.C. § 2671.....13
43 C.F.R. § 20.103.....15
BIA.gov, *Memorandum of Understanding Between the United States Department of the Interior Bureau of Indian Affairs and the United States Department of Justice Federal Bureau of Investigation* (Dec. 01, 2022), <https://perma.cc/ML7P-29H7>.....11
FBI and Bureau of Indian Affairs Sign Agreement to Improve Law Enforcement in Indian Country (Dec. 1, 2022), <https://perma.cc/X664-NSRS>11
Indian Arts and Crafts, Pub. L. 111-211, 124 Stat 2258 (2010).....15
Indian Self Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975).....10
Indian Law Enforcement Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 101-379, 104 Stat 473 (Aug. 18, 1990)10
Office of the Inspector General, *Report to Congress on Implementation of Section 1001 of the USA PATRIOT Act* (July 15, 2022), <https://perma.cc/8U9D-A7GE>.....15
The United States Department of Justice Archives, *Memorandum of Understanding Between the United States Department of Interior Bureau of Indian Affairs and the United States Department of Justice Federal Bureau of Investigation* (Jan. 22, 2020), <https://perma.cc/L5G4-TPWD>11
U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL, *Submitting a Complaint*, <https://perma.cc/EH53-Z95Q> (accessed March 9, 2023). (1975)15
